Chaudhari et al.                                                             European Journal of Pharmaceutical and Medical Research
253
RECENT ADVANCES IN THE SYNTHESIS OF TELMISARTAN: A REVIEW
Premchand Patil
1
, Deepak V. Nagarale
1,2

REFERENCES
1. http://docs.boehringer-ingelheim.com/Prescribing
Information/PIs/Micardis Tabs/ MICARDIS 20-40-
80mg.PDF.
2. Wolfgang Wienen Michael Entzeroth.
Benzimidazoles useful as angiotensin-11
antagonists. Thomae Dr Karl GmbH, assignee.
Patent US5591762. 07 Jan, 1997.
3. Ries, Uwe J., et al. "6-Substituted benzimidazoles as
new nonpeptide angiotensin II receptor antagonists:
synthesis, biological activity, and structure-activity
relationships." Journal of Medicinal Chemistry,
1993; 36(25): 4040-4051.
4. Nurit Perlman Eyal Gilboa. Process for preparing
telmisartan. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc,
assignee. Patent US20060094883A1, 04 May 2006.
5. Pathi L. Srinivas, Puppala Ravikumar. Process for
the preparation of telmisartan. Cipla Limited Turner,
Craig, Robert, assignee. Patent WO2005108375A1,
17 Nov 2005.
6. Sai Prasanna Bhagya, Satyanarayana Chava Seeta
Ramanjaneyulu Gorantla, Lakshmi Ginjupalli. A
process for the preparation of telmisartan. Matrix
Laboratories Limited, assignee. Patent
WO2007010558A1. 25 Jan, 2007.
7. Ravi Ponnaiah Indravadan, Bakulesh Mafatlal
Khamar Ishrat Husain Siddiqui, Ambalal Modi. An
improved process for the preparation of substantially
pure telmisartan. Cadila Pharmaceuticals Ltd.,
assignee. Patent WO2010018441A2, 18 Feb 2010.
8. L. U.S. Patent No. WO2006125592A2. Washington,
DC: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, 2010.
9. Avhar-Maydan, Shlomit Wizel Nurit Perlman
Sharon, Eyal Gilboa. Amorphous and polymorphic
forms of telmisartan sodium. Teva Pharmaceutical
Industries Ltd. Teva Pharmaceuticals Usa, Inc.,
assignee. Patent WO2006050509A2. 11 May, 2006.
10. Oliver Meyer, Norbert Hauel Rolf Dach Helmut
Heitger. Method for the production of telmisartan.
Boehringer Ingelheim International Gmbh
Boehringer Ingelheim Pharma Gmbh & Co. Kg,
assignee. Patent WO2004087676A1. 14 Oct, 2004.
11. Martin, Alex D., Ali R. Siamaki, Katherine Belecki,
and B. F. Gupton. "A Convergent Approach to the
Total Synthesis of Telmisartan via a Suzuki Cross-
Coupling Reaction between Two Functionalized
Benzimidazoles." The Journal of Organic
Chemistry, 2015; 80(3): 1915-1919.
12. Strelec Kamal Jarrah, Jan Stach Stanislav Radl Josef
Cinibulk Ivo. A method of manufacturing 4'-[[4-
methyl-6-(1-methyl-1h-benzimidazol-2-yl)-2-
propyl-1h-benzimidazol-1yl] methyl] biphenyl-2-
carboxylic acid (telmisartan). Zentiva A.S., assignee.
Patent WO2009006860A2. 15 Oct, 2009.
13. Jan Stach Stanislav Radl Josef Cinibulk Ivo, Strelec
Kamal Jarrah. Method of manufacturing 4'-[[4-
methyl-6-(1-methyl-1h-benzimidazol-2-yl)-2-
propyl-1h-benzimidazol-1yl] methyl] biphenyl-2-
carboxylic acid (telmisartan). Zentiva ks, assignee.
Patent US20100222402. 02 Sept, 2010.
14. Lalitha Kumari Routhu, Sundaram Venkataraman
Vijayavitthal Neti Raveendra Reddy. Process for
preparing telmisartan. Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.
Dr. Reddy's Laboratories, Inc., assignee. Patent
WO2006044754A2. 27 Apr, 2006.
15. Eyal Gilboa, Nurit Perlman. Process for preparing
telmisartan. Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd.
Teva Pharmaceuticals Usa, Inc., assignee. Patent
WO2006044648A1. 27 Apr, 2006.
16. KikkuruSrirami Reddy, NetiSrinivasan,
ChintaRaveendra Reddy, NaveenkumarKolla, etc
Organic Process Research & Development, 2007;
11: 81-85.

Chem. Benzimidazol derivatives, medicaments
containing them and process for their preparation.
Dr. Karl Thomae GmbH (Biberach, D-88397, DE),
assignee. Patent EP0502314 B1. 20 May, 1998.
20. Satyanarayana. A process for the preparation of
telmisartan. Matrix Laboratories Ltd, assignee.
Patent EP 1912975 B1. 16 Jan, 2013.
21. Heinrich Schneider. Telmisartan polymorphs,
methods for producing same and their use in the
preparation of a medicament. Boehringer Ingelheim
Pharma Kg, assignee. Patent WO2000043370A1, 27
July 2000; 16.
22. Silvo Zupancic Gregor Sedmak. Process for the
preparation of telmisartan. Krka, Tovarna Zdravil,
D.D., Novo Mesto, assignee. Patent
WO2010146187A2, 23 Dec. 2010.
23. Pietro Allegrini, Alberto Bologna Giuseppe Barreca.
Process for the preparation of boronic acids and
derivatives thereof. Dipharma Francis Srl, assignee.
Patent EP1878735A1, 16 Jan 2008.
24. Weiming Chen, Guanghui Tian, Fuqiang Zhu, Jin
Suo, Mingjun Wu Jianfeng Li, Jingshan Shen.
Telmisartan preparation method and intermediate
thereof. Topharman Shanghai Co., Ltd., assignee.
Patent WO2014067237A1, 31 Oct 2013.
25. Renzo Rossi, Fabio Bellina, Silvia Cauteruccio,
Graziano Castaldi. A process for the preparation of
telmisartan. Chemo Ibérica, S.A., assignee. Patent
EP 2149566 A1, 3 Feb 2010.
26. Premchand Patil, Purna Chandra Ray, Satish Nigam
Anand Kumar Pandey. A new process for the
preparation of pure telmisartan. Inogent Laboratories
Private Limited, assignee. Patent
WO2011077444A1. 30 June, 2011.
27. Heinrich Schneider. Polymorphs of telmisartan.
Boehringer Ingelheim Pharma GmbH and Co KG,
assignee. Patent US6358986B1, 9 Mar 2002.
28. Oliver Meyer, Norbert Hauel Rolf Dach Helmut
Heitger. Process for manufacture of telmisartan.
Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH,
assignee. Patent US20040236113A1, 25 Nov 2004.
29. Meenakshisunderam, Sivakumaran, Korrapati,
Venkata Vara Prasada Rao Venkata
Subramanyeswara Rao. Process for the Preparation
of Pure 4'-[4-Methyl-6-(1-Methyl-2-

Preparing Telmisartan. Dr. Reddy's Laboratories,
Inc, assignee. Patent 20070287840 A1, 13 Dec
2007.
32. Venkataraman Sundaram, Mathad Vijayavitthal,
Routhu Lalitha Kumari. Process for Preparing
Telmisartan. Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.,
Assignee. Patent EP1805146 A4. 14 Jan. 2009.
33. Silvia Cauteruccio Graziano Castaldi, Renzo Rossi
Fabio Bellina. A process for the preparation of
telmisartan. Chemo Iberica SA, assignee. Patent
EP2149566A1, 03 Feb 2010.
34. Shekhar Bhirud, Narendra Joshi Kodali Rao
Buddhavarapu Ramam. Process for the preparation
of angiotensin receptor blockers and intermediates
thereof. Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd, assignee.
Patent US20060211866A1, 21 Sept 2006.
35. Ginjupalli, Sai Prasanna, Chava, Satyanarayana
Gorantla, Seeta Ramanjaneyulu. Process for the
Preparation of Telmisartan. MATRIX
LABORATORIES LTD, assignee. Patent